OCF as a percentage of revenue ..... 42.9% 41.9% 42.7% 42.9%
Operating income as a percentage of

revenue ..... 4.6% 4.4% 4.9% 5.9%

OCF Reconciliation
Operating income ..... € 46.1 € 45.9 € 99.3 € 121.9
Share-based compensation expense . 1.5 2.8 4.2 5.6
Depreciation and amortization (a) ..... 378.0 378.2 753.3 755.0
Impairment, restructuring and other

operating items, net..... 2.5 5.6 2.7 8.3
OCF ..... € 428.1 € 432.5 € 859.5 € 890.8

_______________

(a) The pro forma depreciation and amortization amounts for the 2016 periods are based on the fair values and estimated
useful lives assigned to our long-lived assets in the preliminary acquisition accounting and do not provide for the impacts
of property and equipment additions or retirements during the applicable 2016 periods.

7

The following table presents the unaudited selected pro forma results for the quarterly periods of 2016.

Three months ended Year Ended
March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, December 31,

2016 2016 2016 2016 2016
Pro Forma1

in millions, except % amounts
Total Revenue..... € 1,042.6 € 1,032.2 € 1,054.2 € 1,044.0 € 4,173.0

OCF ..... € 458.3 € 432.5 € 463.5 € 439.7 € 1,794.0

Operating income ..... 76.0 45.9 105.9 73.4 301.2
Share-based compensation expense . 2.8 2.8 2.5 3.0 11.1
Depreciation and amortization ..... 376.8 378.2 355.7 355.7 1,466.4
Impairment, restructuring and other

operating items, net ..... 2.7 5.6 (0.6) 7.6 15.3
OCF ..... € 458.3 € 432.5 € 463.5 € 439.7 € 1,794.0

OCF as a percentage of revenue ..... 44.0% 41.9% 44.0% 42.1% 43.0%

Operating income as a percentage of
revenue ..... 7.3% 4.4% 10.0% 7.0% 7.2%

The table below highlights the categories of our property and equipment additions28 for the indicated periods
and, for the 2017 periods, reconciles those additions to the capital expenditures that we present in our
condensed consolidated statements of cash flows:

Three months ended
June 30,

Six months ended
June 30,

Pro Forma1 Pro Forma1

2017 2016 2017 2016
Customer premises equipment ..... € 70.7 € 74.5 € 142.6 € 143.8